

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 11 June 1991

GAMING AND LOTTERIES AMENDMENT BILL

Proposed Amendments

Right Hon. SIR ROBERT MULDOON, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 2: Subclause (1): To omit from lines 25 and 26 on page 2 the words “;— but does not include any such game to which Part VII of this Act applies”.

Subclause (3): To omit from lines 38 and 39 on page 3 the words “or a New Zealand instant game”.

To omit from line 3 on page 4 the words “New Zealand instant game,”.

Subclause (4): To omit from line 10 on page 4 the words “, other than a New Zealand instant game,”.

To omit from line 17 on page 4 the words “a New Zealand instant game or”.

Clause 6: To omit this clause, and substitute the following clause:

6. Promotion of instant games by Commission prohibited—The principal Act is hereby amended by inserting, after section 84 (as substituted by section 3 (1) of the Gaming and Lotteries Amendment Act 1987), the following section:

“84A. After the 1st day of September 1991 nothing in this Part of this Act shall authorise the Commission to promote, organise, or conduct any instant game.”

Clauses 7 to 9: To omit these clauses.

Clause 11: To omit this clause.

Clause 12: To omit subsection (1) of the new section 115A (which appears in lines 16 to 26 on page 9), and substitute the following subsection:

“(1) No person other than the Commission shall, either alone or with any other person or persons,—

“(a) Promote, organise, or conduct any prize competition, lottery, or game of chance under the product name ‘LOTTO COMBO’; or

“(b) Promote, organise, or conduct any prize competition, lottery, or game of chance under any other name, knowing that the name so resembles the product name ‘LOTTO COMBO’ as to be likely to mislead any person.”

To omit subsection (3) of the new section 115A (all the words in lines 36 and 37 on page 9).

To omit subsection (4) of the new section 115A (all the words in lines 2 to 4 on page 10), and substitute the following subsection:

“(4) Nothing in subsection (1) of this section prevents the use by any person of the words ‘LOTTO’ or ‘COMBO’ separately.”

Clause 13: To omit this clause.

Clause 14: To omit subclauses (1) to (4) (which appear in lines 29 to 39 on page 10 and in lines 1 to 6 on page 11).

To omit from subclause (5) the words “‘New Zealand instant game’, ‘New Zealand lottery’,” (which appear in lines 16 and 17 on page 11), and substitute the words “‘New Zealand lottery’”.

Clause 15: To omit from subclause (2) the words “‘New Zealand instant game’, ‘New Zealand lottery’,” (which appear in lines 28 and 29 on page 11), and substitute the words “‘New Zealand lottery’”.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The effect of the proposed amendments is that, after the 1st day of September 1991, the New Zealand Lotteries Commission will be prohibited from promoting, organising, or conducting any instant game.